

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

CITIZENS PROTECTING MICHIGAN'S
CONSTITUTION, JOSEPH SPYKE, and JEANNE
DAUNT,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Supreme Court No. 157925

SECRETARY OF STATE and MICHIGAN BOARD
OF STATE CANVASSERS,

Court of Appeals No. 343517

Defendants / Cross-Defendants-Appellees,

and

VOTERS NOT POLITICIANS BALLOT
COMMITTEE, d/b/a VOTERS NOT POLITICIANS,
COUNT MI VOTE, a Michigan Non-Profit
Corporation, d/b/a VOTERS NOT POLITICIANS,
KATHRYN A. FAHEY, WILLIAM R. BOBIER and
DAVIA C. DOWNEY,

Intervening Defendants / Cross-Plaintiffs-
Appellees.

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN
IN SUPPORT OF VOTERS NOT POLITICIANS**

Andrew Nickelhoff (P37990)
Mami Kato (P74237)
Cooperating Attorneys, American Civil
Liberties Union Fund of Michigan
SACHS WALDMAN, P.C.
2211 East Jefferson Avenue, Suite 200
Detroit, Michigan 48207
(313) 4936-9429
anickelhoff@sachswaldman.com
mkato@sachswaldman.com

Michael J. Steinberg (P43085)
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
Sharon Dolente (P67771)
American Civil Liberties Union Fund
of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6800

Dated: July 13, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS* ACLU iv

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Introduction.....1

 II. THE COURT’S ROLE IS TO ENABLE AND FACILITATE EXERCISE OF THE PEOPLE’S RESERVED RIGHT TO PETITION TO AMEND THE CONSTITUTION. FOR THAT REASON, THE COURT SHOULD CONTINUE TO AVOID ADOPTING TESTS AND REQUIREMENTS THAT INTRODUCE UNCERTAINTY.2

 A. Michigan’s Constitution Requires a Bright Line Rule For Determining Ballot Eligibility. 2

 B. An Imprecise Test for Access to the Ballot Also Is Contrary To the Free Speech Clauses of the U.S. and Michigan Constitutions. 6

 III. THE QUALITATIVE/QUANTITATIVE ANALYSIS IS NOT A SUITABLE BASIS FOR BARRING A PROPOSED AMENDMENT FROM THE BALLOT.8

 A. The “Qualitative” Prong. 8

 B. The “Quantitative” Prong. 10

 IV. THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE WORDS USED IN CONST 1963 ARTICLE 12 PROVIDE A WORKABLE “BRIGHT-LINE” BASIS FOR DISTINGUISHING BETWEEN AN AMENDMENT AND A GENERAL REVISION.....12

CONCLUSION..... 15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Arizona State Legislature v Arizona Indep Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 135 S Ct 2652 (2015)	10
<i>Book Town Garage, Inc v UAW Local 415</i> , 295 Mich 580; 295 NW 320 (1940)	7
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 US 296; 60 S Ct 900; 84 L Ed 1213 (1940)	7
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan's Constitution v Sec'y of State</i> , 280 Mich App 273; 761 NW2d 210 (2008)	passim
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan's Constitution v Sec'y of State</i> , 482 Mich 960; 755 NW2d 157 (2008)	2, 5, 6, 12
<i>Cowles v Bank West</i> , 476 Mich 1; 719 NW2d 94 (2006)	13
<i>Ferency v Secretary of State</i> , 409 Mich 569; 297 NW2d 544 (1980)	1, 3
<i>Jackson v Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 316 Mich 694; 26 NW2d 569 (1947)	3
<i>Kelley v Laing</i> , 259 Mich 212; 242 NW 891 (1932)	14
<i>Kuhn v Department of Treasury</i> , 384 Mich 378; 183 NW2d 796 (1971)	1, 3, 13
<i>Meyer v Grant</i> , 486 US 414; 108 S Ct 1886; 100 L Ed 2d 425 (1988)	7
<i>Michigan United Conservation Club v Secretary of State</i> , 461 Mich 359; 630 NW2d 297 (2001)	4, 13
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v Mansky</i> , 585 US ___; 138 S Ct 1876 (2018)	8
<i>Moore v Johnson</i> , 2014 WL 4924409	iv
<i>National Pride at Work, Inc v Governor</i> , 481 Mich 56; 748 NW2d 524 (2008)	13
<i>Natl Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v Button</i> , 371 US 415; 83 S Ct 328; 9 L Ed 2d 405 (1963)	7, 8

<i>Pontiac School District v Pontiac</i> , 262 Mich 338; 247 NW 474 (1933)	3, 4, 15
<i>Protect Our Jobs v Bd of State Canvassers</i> , 492 Mich 763; 822 NW2d 534 (2012)	1, 3
<i>Renny v Michigan Dept of Transportation</i> , 478 Mich 490; 734 NW2d 518 (2007)	13
<i>Rohde v Ann Arbor Public Schools</i> , 479 Mich 336; 737 NW2d 158 (2007)	13
<i>Roth v United States</i> , 354 US 476; 77 S Ct 1304; 1 L Ed 2d 1498 (1957).....	6
<i>Scott v Secretary of State</i> , 202 Mich 629; 168 NW 709 (1918)	1
<i>Socialist Workers Party v Sec’y of State</i> , 412 Mich 571; 317 NW2d 1 (1982)	iv
<i>South Haven v Van Buren County Comm’rs</i> , 478 Mich 518; 734 NW2d 533 (2007)	13
<i>Stand Up for Democracy v Sec’y of State</i> , 492 Mich 588; 822 NW2d 159 (2012)	iv
<i>Taxpayers United for Assessment Cuts v Austin</i> , 994 F 2d 291 (CA 6, 1993)	7
<i>Woodland v Mich Citizens Lobby</i> , 423 Mich 188; 378 NW2d 337 (1985)	7
Constitutional Provisions	
Const 1963, art 1, §1	1, 2
Const 1963, art 12, § 2	passim
Const 1963, art 12, § 3	13
Const 1963, art 2, § 9	4
Const 1963, art 3, § 2	9
Const 1963, art 4, §6	10
